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| LFL V665 large animal with na
Are there more of them out there?
2 NO RFL V666 45.8 64 Something is wrong with the two
LFL Ves7 measuroments, but [ den't know which is
wrong!
]| 38 vYES RFL Y136 €85 73
4 YES RFL(LOST*) 69.8 T4  *RFL healed notch
LFL 7785
RH Y303
. 5 NO RFL Vé68 35.1 371 Tiny- smalles I con remember catching.
B . LFL V669 =~
B 6 YES HAWKSBILL /‘{25-5/& Caught twice carlier- found in the
3“"" R e -“-I.. . ——— 2\ Y e, mm
7 YES RFL /L 3-4 J607
LFLY290 519 55.2
] YES RFL H289
LFF H268 38.7 41,0
9 YES RFL R434
LFL R433 426 455
10 YES RFL V191
LFL V190 494 53.0
11 YES RFL H202
LFLH291 453 48.6




RFL H214
LFL H215 42.7

RFL Y4
LFLY5

RFL B241
LFL B240
RFL N527
LFL N528

RFL Y95
LFL Y94

18 RECAPTURE from Tucsdsy (6/10/06) YE&8TERDAY LFL Y105

19 NO RFL V670 44.0
LFL V671

RFL V672
LFLV 873
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Date: Sat, 14 Sep 1996 08:19:36 -1000 Wb\r\r
/

From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edu>
To: "George H. Balazs" <gba1azs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Mahalo and Alcha to Marc and Students!

George,

I am happy to hear that the rehearsal was not a waste of time
(totally). Power point software is very useful and effective.

We started our esnorkel dive around 2030 hrs (after the wind had
died down) with two teams of three divers. George, Lori and I were in the
boat. George was rowing, Lori (fiance of our admission director) was
taking data and I was doing the measuring. When a team would get a turtle,
they would bring it to the poat and George and I would measure it (sCL,
ccL), read old tags or put new tags on (RFL and LFL only), look it over for
any apparent problems and then put it back in the water. Generally, we
could keep up with the two teams but there were a couple of times where
things bpacked up. When that happened, we would halt the progress of both
teams M until we caught up with the processing. There were not obviously
ngick" turtles g;EhQngh_Q_gQuplg_Qg_Egg_;iEE;gﬂgu¥S_HBIBnLt_aS_Lhiﬂk_iﬂﬂll
fed?) as most but they all appeared to be doing ok. There were no signs of
any sort of tumorous tissue on any of the turtles. There were three or
four animals with barnacles (Chelonibia testudinaria) .

The technique went guite well although I think that I would include
another person in the vessel to help handle the animals next time. I would
also recommend a head lamp (ours was broken at the time) to do the readings
with. vyt s kil
NOTE: I did have some trouble with the new tags in that quite a number of
them did not crimp properly- remember the old days. We worked on them
until we could get one to close properly. In one instance I put tags on
one front flipper and one hind flipper because I felt badly about the other
front flipper being abused..... what a softy!

I think that this type of work could be done on an as we catch them
basis but, if we want to take the full suite of data and get bloed it would
have to be done on the shore. A set up on the sand beach of the lagoon
GEﬁIaﬂpSEEiEI?'GBEET_-ﬁE_GEH1d ondeavor to hang several lights above the

mum;hwnuld_hejiﬁv to see what was happening. We cou
work up the animals and then release them (With paint marks) right away.
We would need t 11 holding area for them just in case there was

a backup. This whole process would require a group of students to help you
and a group of students to do the capture work. These groups could be
traded- each group could f£ill S tubes. and then bring them back to work up.
The group on the beach could take the tubes and go out to continue the
capture work and the group that came in would work with you to work up the

turtles. Sounds kind of complicated but something aleong these lines might}ﬁs

As to the "mystery," perhaps you have hit on something. We still
have never caught an adult animals in Kiholo. Are the larger animals
gu;gzgwing the area and leaving? Are we constantly getting recruiting into
the bay“frum—juveﬁiféﬁdﬁﬁféE"Eémain in the area for a number of years and (7

then leave? One thing to lock at is the size distribution of the animals a5
Hpaptured each year. One would assume that, if the animals were all stayinq;tr P
in the area, the mggnd&Lm14aﬁ_Lhﬁ_inimals_meuldﬂincrgasgﬁover the yeagzjﬁ mech

If this is not the case and the mean remains fairly constant over the
years, then we would have a static population size that is feed on the

amall end by recruits and lost at the upper end as the larger animals leaves ;.

the area. Worth a look? Perhaps a nice project for one of my :aﬁkwh
students....????7? E:}
i

night. The students were thoroughly excited about the project and had a
wonderful time. =

I must say though, that it is very valuable for the students to be able to
work with you in a less hurried setting during the daylight so that they
can learn more about the process and get the benefit of your conversation
and sage remarks! It is indeed a valuable time for many of them

E====== s==c==s====== ==-===-===s===-================:===========-====-=====

Marc R. Rice, Assistant Headmaster
Hawaii Preparatory Academy

P.O. Box 428

Kamuela, Hawaiil 96743
mriceghpa.edu
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Thanks so very much for allowing us to do some work on Wednes;;gﬁxﬁjﬁiha

N

S A e




| JO\)G 2  NO LV 414 430
28 NO RFL V674 505 535
LFL V675
% YES RFLK40Z 439 465
LFL K401
25 YES RFLH4L 508 535
LFL H40
26 YES RELHITT 472 505
LFL H276
27 YES RFL L 3-4J629
LFL Y260

83.9 57.3 Healod noteh on RFL

28 NO RFL V679 43.0 45.0
LFL Y681
V680 = BAD TAG
29 YES RFL Q281 494 524
LFL Q282
30 YES RFL Y668 469 49.8  LFL blue plastictag
LFL 716 =
=S - T g0s8ssaz03;# 5/ 3
9-14-96 12:17 PM ;Hawall Preparatory Academy
31 YES RFL J585 43.5 460 3DE/ZVE
LFL J 686 mmw
punctore wound
.15 " diameter - full of lagoon muek
32 NO LH V802
LFL V683 414 4.5 RFLunsucomsniul tag
1 DB/2 VB
33 NO RFL V806 487 6513
LFL V807
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Date: Fri, 18 Oct 1996 09:12:05 -1000 5 ; .

From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs®honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Forwarded mail....

George,

Thanks for the info. I will be sure that everyone understands that
the trip is questionable right up to the last minute. We will await your
evaluation after Monday’'s trip.

Thanks for yesterday. I apologize for disorganization. I need to
slow down and not try to do so many things as the same time or in close
proximity to each other. At least we got a few animals.

I will start to observe PBR #24 on a daily basis and we will put
together a team as soon as we feel that we have a reasonably good chance to
find them. I will give you the information on the animals as we sight them
and you can tell us when and if we can attempt to capture them. Isg there
any sort of longer term type of notification- capture attemps will be made
cn Mon, Tues, weds or a particular week as needed???

Rest assured that we will not make a move until you give us the
clearance. As a consideration for the future in order to get back to the
other sites for our primary job, we could do something similar at Kiholo if
we are unable to schedule a regular trip with you. The downloading
procedure has been accomplished successfully on several occasions, and I
think we have the technique down sufficiently that we could handle it if it
became necessary.

I hope that all went well in Kaneche.

Best,
Marc

Date: Mon, 14 Oct 1996 07:26:13 -1000 -
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus

Subject: Re: Kbay work

George,

Got your phone message yesterday and will do my best to construct a
restraining beard for the turtle. -

I called Marlin Gregor at Sonotronics about the continuously
beeping tag (#465) and he has not heard of the problem before. He says it
is possible for the tag to get reset and then it should beep for 15_15_15.
He also said that the tag can be reset and will send the information on how

L remote t6 do the jobrrir
He says that the c%ntiuous éégg;gg will not "significantly" lessen the
battery life.

I will check into the possibility of bringing some students over
for a day or two at Kaneohe. I really appreciate the invitation and would
love to help.

More later.

Marc

Marc R. Rice, Assistant Headmaster
Hawaii Preparatory Academy

P.O. Box 428

Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
mrice@hpa.edu
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Date: Sat, 2 Nov 1996 07:31:12 -1000
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edu=
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>

Subject: Re: Lance Jeffery

George,

Unfortunately, I am certain the memory is full and they are not
storing any new data so we won't be able to see that information. We
checked them again at 1600 hours and they were not in. A lady at the house
on the right of tPBR 24 said that her guest had seen both of them earlier
in the week. Both GW and I are wondering if the banging and hammering at
| the construction side (new sea wall) has any impact on them. There were
only three animals in the whole area yesterday- the tide was up and
eveything seemed normal other than the construction. Oh well, who can tell
what they are up to. Unfortunately, it is too late to get an extension on
the permit or we would try several times on Sunday to get them. :

I forgot that Tuesday was a holiday.... don’t even worry about the
sign. I will have Sophia mail it too me. That way you don't even have to
worry about it.

Alcha,

Marc
‘Date: Sat, 2 Nov 1996 09:14:58 -1000 e : b
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus Fjif?zv
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus q1L?€

Subject: Re: Lance Jeffery

They are putting up more forms for com i

. pleting the cement sea wall.
hammering is metal on metal and carries well because they are “attacﬁgg" to
the bed rock and the sound is transmitted through the rock. 8till, this is
Just a thought and probably has little or no influence on the critéers.

Would you mind setting us up fo
R Sete g P for next week Thursday through Sunday

Marc
Date: Sat, 9 Nov 1996 15:42:12 -1000 N |
| From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus
1 To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus Q;
Subject: Re: Box for turtles -Tathl’
George,

Not a problem- that will give me plenty of time to hoock it up and check it
out before traveling to Punalu’u. I have decided to reset the TDR at the
site anyway because putting in the sampling protocol up here starts the
devise off at over 2000 feet elevation which might be the cause of the
spurious readings we got with the Kiholo turtle. We will know more when we
download it again.

Got a call from Mary Morrison (big cinder block house) that one of
the TDR turtles was in feed at 1300 hours today. She didn’t remember which
[ side the tag was on. Also related that John Hindle #68 PBR was out
[ snorkeling and observed one of our TDR turtles. I haven’t been able to
contact him yet.

I Have a great weekend...
Marc

|~ Date: Sun, 27 Oct 1996 20:34:03 -1000 ]

From: mrice@hpa.edu . .
| To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Mokupapapapapapapappapaa

! Skl No you didn't. I remember discussing it with you as we drove by it

but I didn’'t get any articles. As though you didn’t have enough to think
L.

oy By the way, made a visual id on #97 at Puako at 1430 hours on

| Saturday. We are scheduled for a trip to capture one or both on Thursday.

OK? Sl i L f e f
Is that iy ;%2_

Best, =
Marc




Date: Mon, 11 Nov 1996 22:42:44 -1000 wtg
From: mrice@hpa.edu
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus ‘I;hﬁi

Subject: Re: Box for turtles

George,

Sorry that I didn't get a message off earlier to you. I was busy all day
and never even logged on today. I guess You won’'t get this until you get
back on Tuesday or sometime Wednesday. Anyhow, I will get a message to
Earl although I am sure that he has gotten the info by now.

Watson’s and I went down this morning to check for the TDR turtles
and heard and observed #97 right away. Unfortunately, it must have seen us
and took off out through the channel to deeper water. We then went down to
#68 Puako and talked with John Hindle who said that he had observed one of
the "green box turtleg" in the area in front of his house. They apparently
had been putting bapaya peels out and the turtles like them????? He

At 1600 hours I went down and checked the area in front of Mrs.
Morrison’s house and heard #28. T was able to catch it and download the

| data. The memory was, as expected, full and contained data for the dates
7/11/96 to 9/10/96- almost exactly two months. T put some new fiber glass
and resin on the front and back parts of the tag. The main area of wear
was the front and back of the sonic tag. The TDR was remarkably clean and
did not show the kind of wear and tear that the sonic showed. Anyhow, it
should be good for another two months. The two downloads of data toock a
little over 26 minutes each and appear to be without major errors.

GW finally made its way back into the water at 1840 hrs. Seemed
very healthy and robust- sure as hell was heavy!!!! 1711 fax you the
information and more details about the capture and download. We will try
and capture #97 on Wednesday......

We will probably get to Punalu’u sometime around 1600 hours on
Thursday unless there is some need to get there earlier, Let me know if
you think we should get there earlier.

Hope you have a good trip to Maui.

Alocha,
J_Marc
Date: Wed, 13 Nov 1996 07:44:48 -1000 T TR
From: Marc Rice <mri&éehpa.edus Y -;i**”‘—*
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus

Subject: Re: Box for turtles

George,

J Welcome back. I trust that the day went well. The capture was
doné by hand- GW was feeding in 2.5 feet of water right off shore and I
waited until the tag was on the right side (head facing out to sea). As
soon as it was facing away from shore, I was able to walk up to it and grab
the carapace. ;

We will be trying this morning at around 0900 hours to find #97 and
retrieve the data from it.

Is there anything in particular that you need me to bring to
‘Punalu’u- outside of all the normal stuff for camping and putting on the
TDR?

Aloha,

Marc

J . —- e it e —— e - = — ———— La_"ﬂ_
Date: Sat, 16 Nov 1996 09:45:36 -1000 :

From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus i
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Kawaihae area- off the harbor and adjacent to the harbor

3eorge, - )
E < We have not extensively surveyed the area off of Kawaihae in tgrms
of turtle observations. There are many, many observations of turtles in
the area outside the breakwater by people on land. Some of these are very
cleose and I have no doubt that if there were any large tumors on turtles
they would have been reported. In out diving we have probably ocbserved 20
+ turtles over the last two years. None of them appeared to have any
rowths. : !
7 If you like, we can do a more extensive survey of the area some time.
Alocha, ;
Marc







Date: Thu, (21 ﬁéﬁssg 21:49:21 -1000
From: mrice@hpa.e

To: gbalazs®@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
Subject: Puako Turtles

George,

Thanks for calling this evening. It was really fortuitous that T
happened to be walking by my truck when the phone rang. I had returned
from Puako about a 1/2 hour earlier. It is wonderful to hear that the
financial picture is positive for the coming year- congratulations!

We looked for the Puako turtle on the 19th from 1345 until 1600
hours. There were only a couple of animals in the area of 24 PER.

On the 20th we were down there from 1100 hrs until 1200 hrs. but
there were only three turtles that we could observe- no sonics.

Today (21st) we were there from 0930 to 1130 hours but there were
only 2 or 3 animals in the area. We drove to #56 PBR and listened and
observed at that area (where one or both of the TDR turtles had been sited
before). There were 10 to 20 turtles in the area, several of them with
their backs out of the water feeding but there was no sonic heard

I guess we will have to try again next week. I would like to try
on Monday, Tuesday and Friday if that is possible. The times from 0600 to
1800

hrs are good. Let me know if this is possible.

While we were down in the area, I drove to Kawaihae and took a GPs
reading 20 degrees 01.973 min, N & 155 degrees 49.937 minutes West. This
position is at the outer breakwater near tha new public harbor. While
there, I observed 10 turtles feeding in the shallows right next to shore.

I observed them as closely as possible to see if I could see any suspicious
lumps but they all looked ok. It was not possilbe to see if there were any
suspicious patches or small tumors, etc. We will have to be in the water

to get a better view or actually catch some of these animals to be certain.

I mentioned to you the message from Pete Hendricks regarding the
tumore turtle at or near A bay- enclosed below:

Cap't. Gary Simonds called me at home this morning from Ocean Sports
Anaehoomalu reporting sighting of an adult X bout 100 pounds) off Puako
yesterday. The turtle had a fiberglasETEEfE%%Iﬁé?fapack on right front shoulder.
One of the crew spotted a tagged turtle with tumors.I told Gary about the BHP)\

HPA sign project. He is interested in more ififormatien -Ocean Sports runs its
catamaran & dive boat to Puako often.

I am trying to get in touch with Gary’ Simonds and will let you know what I
find out when I am able to talk with him.

Best,
Mare

| Date: Sat, 16 Nov 1996 09:27:29 -1000

| From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus e

| To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
| Subject: Punalu'u

Bsiiiag Thanks for the great trip. We really gppreciate your Wilé%n%n?ss
include our little group in the Punalu’u trip. It was very satis ying

Eg ;ge the TDR go out through the surf into the bay- I hope that the little

critter is gentle with its wvaluable cargo. I do believe that the

conditions will be much harder on the tags than they are at Puako.and

Kiholo. 1If we don't get the tag back in Feb. I bet we won't get it back.

We cleaned everything very carefully when we got back and Chloroxed
the table, tubes, brushes, etc. so, hopefully, there is no contamination
Punalu'u. )
5 n;e got back to Waimea around 1600 yesterday and go things cleaned
and put away fairly quickly. The trip back was uneventful although therg
.n‘ . .

= chelrggrgot to tell you that we went to the public hearing on Monday

(11/12) and I =said a few words on behalf of the proposed FMA. Earl a?d

Doris’ secretary was there to read from a letter of theirs and Mike Hind

testified in suport of the proposal. There was no one there @ho was

against the proposal so Bill Devick(?) said he believed that it wo?ld go

through the board intact and the only holdup would be the Governor's

i ture.

e RE: Puako- We will definately try on Tuﬁsday. Wednesdﬁg ipg )

f next week if that is ok with you. T e time we wou ike
Egzzsgggnois from early morning until dusk. We will check several times
each day to try and find #97. If we are not succesgful this week, we would
like to try again the following week. Let me know if you feel ok with this
proposal.

Thanks again for a great trip.
Best,
Marc




Date: Fri,/22 Nov 1996/08:22:33 -1000
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edu>

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: PUAKO SIGHTINGS

George,

I spoke with Qs5x.SimQEQEﬂ1539145£Q;hgg§an_SpnxL£J about the sightings of
TDR and tumored turtle. He says that the TDR turtle was right out in front
of #20- -water in u 4 water. It was most definately

7 #28 as it had new white fiberglass material on it.

RE the tumored turtle- one of his divers, Clair, says that she observed a
turtle with tumors on the neck and left front flipper (?). He says she is
a very experienced diver and does know what a tumor looks like. (He
related that he has seen a heavily tumored turtle in Kapcho Bay.) This

turtle was seen in the same area - 20-30 PBR. Gary Simonds has agreed to
keep us informed of any new and interesting sightings.
Best,
Marc
" Date: Fri, 22 Nov 1996 12:43:40 -1000 = oAl

From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: TUMQRED PUAKO TURTLE

George,
Just received another call from Gary Simonds regarding the tumored
Puako turtle. During his morning dive today he observed the same turtle
sleeping in a cave somewhere between 24 and PER. He is very positive
that the turtle has tumors on it - ag:fﬁrﬁﬁﬁsgﬁgaﬁeck and LFL. He said
that animal has tags on the LFL,and RH. = —_—

Alocha,
Marc

Date: Wed, 27 Nov 1996 10:04:27 -1000
From: mri€e@hpa.edu ! ’ [
To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu

Subject: TDR Turtle

>Date: Tue, 26 Nov 1996 08:20:51 -1000
>X-Sender: bns@ilhawail.net
>Mime-Version: 1.0

>To: mrice@hpa.edu (Marc Rice)

>From: bns@ilhawaii.net (Bobbie sullivan)
>Subject: TDR Turtle

>Status: O

>
>Hi Marc:

> L]

>Just to let you know, we saw our old buddy the turtle with the TDR thirg on
>the RIGHT side this past Sat., Nov 23, at 13:34. He was lolling on the top
>of the Puako turtle station being cleaned, along with two of his pals. The
>depth there 1s about 10.5 m, I believe. The water temp was 27 C. .

>

>By the way, exactly 60 min later near the end of the same dive, we had a

>brief encounter with a .tiger shark. This was the first time we’'d ever seen
»>a tiger shark -- in Puako or anywhere else -- in 26 yrs of diving. Since we

>dive nearly every day, I have always assumed that soconer or later we would
>encounter at least one of everything that is out there, but to be honest we '
swere quite astonished to see a tiger where we did: right near the edge of
>the first dropoff in a place where the water is just 8 m deepu__ui

5 .
>One final note -- the ngigg are early this year. We saw our first humpback
>of this season around Sunset -last evening, a welcome sight.

-1

>Hope all is well with you.

>

>Bobbie

>
s+ g e e e e e e e e B

Bobbie 0.8ullivan, PhD

P.O. Box 385082 Tel: voice/fax (808) 882-7700
Waikoloa, Hawaii
96738 U.S.A. Email: bns@ilhawaii.net
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Date: Fri, 29 Nov 1996 12:06:38 -1000
| From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: gbalaza@hcnlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
Subject: Tiger Shark :

Here is the response from Bobbie Sullivan concerning the shark sighting. 2

Marc

>Date: Wed, 27 Nov 1996 11:24:49 -1000
>X-Sender: bns@ilhawaii.net
>Mime-Version: 1.0
>To: mrice@hpa.edu
>From: bns@ilhawaii.net (Bobbie sullivan)
>Subject: Tiger Shark

>8tatus:

| >
sHi Marc -
>

| >Regarding the tiger shark that we saw: T was just emerging from one of

| >those little canyons out into the open when I saw it coming toward us, head

| *on. What registered first was "big," and "wide, blunt snout" & I thought it
>might be a whale shark. I twanged once on my Egnk_hangex_:sgaigggl to my

>husband who was a short distance behind me. wWhen I did that, the big shark

| >turned to his left a bit -- just enough for me to clearly see its markings.
>Definitely a tiger, not a whale shark! It cruised past about 20 ft away

>from us. It looked at us with relative disinterest & continued on its way.

>It was swimming at what appeared to be a lazy pace, definitely not hurrying

>& did not change its speed when it saw us.

> Although I didn’t go up to it with my tape measure, we figure it was

| »between 4m to Sm in length based on how it looked relative to the coral

| »structures it passed close to. Its tail was particularly impressive. The
>dorsal lobe was humongous. We watched it as it disappeared in the distance

>& waited a few minutes in case it might circle back, but it didn‘t. The

| >encounter left us feeling somewhat stunned, but also quite blessed: nice to

| >"meet the landlord" under such benign circumstances!

>

.8 the story. Happy Thanksgiving!

> Bobbie 0.8ullivan, PhD
> P.O. Box 385082 Tel: voice/fax (808) 882-7700
= Waikoloa, Hawaii
| > 96738 U.S.A. Email: bns@ilhawaii.net
3
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Marc R. Rice, Assistant Headmaster
Hawail Preparatory Academy

| P.O. Box 428

Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
mrice@hpa.edu
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" Tate: Bun, T Bes 1956 21:31:32 -1000 NS

0 e
From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Puako Turtle # 97

George,
Yes, we will always have the thought of the tiger in our minds now,
eventhough it (they) has undoubtedly been around all the time.
No luck getting the Puako turtle o
Went down today to check the area but ther
in feeding as it was a fairly low tide.

biologigt who is staying in the Carlisle’s place said that he observed #97
' in feeding on Saturday at 1530 hours. I think the little rascal has a copy
of my itinerary...

Can we try for all five days next week?

| first semester, I am not able to set aside time i
Would like to be able to pick up and go when the

at school. We will try and pick up the track of

I will call Gary Simonds tomorrow (I'1l also try

you) . Let me know what you think on the permit.

n Friday, as I think I told you.
e were only a couple of animals
A California Fish and Game

As this is the end of ocur
11 a pre-planned way.

re is a break in the action
the "tumored" turtle also.
and get his address for
When is it you leave for

Bora Bora? We can certainly do the Kiholo trip in any format you wish.
Just let us know what works best for you.

Alocha,

Marc

Date: Mon, 2 Dec 1996 10:52:01 -1000

" “rom: mrice@hpa.edu -

fo: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
3ubject: Re: Puako Turtle # 57

M

We will work on Thursday, Friday and Saturday to try and capture
the turtle. I understand your concern about the neighbors but we have not
done anything in the area to cause people to be concerned. We are only
monitoring the area with the hydrophone and do nothipg to disturb animals.
Je have the full cooperation of the two people immediately adjacent to the
oublic access and will do everything in our power to maintain go relations
v them.

g e?f'ﬁé don’t get this little critter this week we will not try again
antil you feel comfortable about it.

What about the tumored turtle. Do we need to let the enforcement
seople know about it? Can we go out during the week and search for it?
_et me know what you think.

Jeorge,

ke
———

3est,
d darc
~ Date: Tue, 3 Dec 1996 11:30:16 -1000 LS

From: mriceehpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus>
Subject: Re: Info

George,
They said it was one of the larger turtles they had seen -
knowing exactly what that means. I think they were estimating something
100+ pounds. If it is over that, I am afraid that the shipping cage would
be too narrow at the base. If this problem was to arise, I was considering
afixing a top and a bottom to our plywood box and shipping it over to you.
Obviously, I would include a screen window in the top for ventilation and
observation. What do you think?
Marc

i

I have no way of

L
——
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" Date: Tue, 3 Dec 1996 07:50:44 -1000
From: mrice@hpa.edu -
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus>

Subject: Re: Puako Turtle‘fdfj_,_—,

George,

Thaﬁgsl We will concentrate on the three days this week for #97. Next
week is our finals week and I will possibly be able to go diving but .
nothing certain yet. If you wish, we will not do any capture during the
time you are gone. I spoke with the divers at Waikoloa yesterday, however,
and they say that the time they reported seeing the turtle to me were the
only two sightings they have made of the turtle. They said that they have
been diving there all last week and this. As you know, the chances of
running into this critter are small at best - if we ever see it we might
want to get it. Please advise and let me know what we should do during
next week.

I too wish I could accompany you on the wonderful trip. Unless I
am mistaken, you can see the atoll you are going to from Bora Bora. We
almost went out there in 1981 to do some fishing but it was a little too
rough for the boat. It is a wonderful place-

I am also glad that the seminar and meetings went well. I look
forward to hearing about it from you.....

Best,
Marc

[43] From: Denise Ellis 12/3/96 B8:32AM (2723 bytes: 1 1n)

To: George Balazs, Shawn Murakawa

Subject: Re[2]: Dive trip

------------------------------- Message Contents --------mmmmmeooo oL
I'm sure a few more of the turtles sitting there had tags I just
didn’t get as close to them as I did the small one. Unfortunately,
it was at the end of the dive so I didn‘t have much time, only
spent about a minute counting and examining the tag on that one
turtle as we swam by.

Reply Separator

Subject: Re: Dive trip
Author: George Balazs
Date: 12/2/96 9:13 PM

Denise- Thanks for this report. We have about 125 turtles tagged
along Puako, so am suprised you didn’t see any more tags (all
four flippers on most + pit). Good recovery though which
we will enter as a resighting in TDPS. I think you’re
correct MN, but I'm at home now and can't access right now.
Shawn- please enter and use this message as hardcopy
documentation. Denise, note also that we have 2 turtles
along there with tdr‘s, like we did at Punaluu.

Note also that just the other day a reliable diver had a 13
ft tiger swim by her (showed no interest) right at the 8m
drop at about 100 Puako Beach Drive. Daytime.

Right now we have a maybe sighting of a tumored turtle along
there. If Marc and students find it, and it is tumored, it
will be shipped to us for Kewalo. That's why we sent the
large cage to him the other day-- as a standby. G.

Got to Puako during the day (entered at cove where sand road starts
at end of subdivision swam off to right). Saw about 10 turtles on
one dive, 1 - 2 footer swimming, 2 med (~ 2 footers) under ledges
and about 7 sitting on or around one particular coral head at about
40 feet. Most were 2 feet plus, one small turtle about 1.5 footer
tagged RFL 11050 (a MaunaLani turtle?). 3 or 4 of turtles at coral
head had Kole and Yellow tang grazing on their backs (persistant
little buggers, one turtle had a bunch grazing as it swam along).
Didn’'t see any being cleaned by saddleback wrasses. Most of my
other dives were either too deep or at night, so didn’t see at any
other site, except one turtle at Papa Bay. All turtles seen were
clean.




Date: Wed, 4 Dec 1996 19:06:54 -1000

From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" ~gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Info i

George,

Sorry I have not responded, our internet connection was down for a
bit. The TDR's are set to record temperature every three minutes so that
should extend the data recovery time. I would like to take a couple of
days worth of temperature data at the bottom of the lagoon and at about 2
meters depth so that I may correlate the temps from the actural TDR with
the expected temperature in the lagoon. May I use your onset data logger
to do that when we are down there on the 18th or 19th?

I spoke with Wildlife computers today about the (-) readings and
they said that it could be- normal zero point drift, drift caused by
temperature variation (during basking, for example), or the pressure
transponder may be out of adjustment... in other words, there is no way of
knowing unless we retrieve the TDR. Consequently, I would like to suggest
that when we catch this critter next time, we remove the TDR and replace it
with one of yours. In that way I can carry out the tests she recommended
and, if there is something wrong with the TDR, we can send it back for
repair. Also, we might want to think about replacing the MK3 TDR with one
of your MK5 TDR's since the data from the MK2 isn’t very useful. Anyhow,
something to think about.

. I look forward to receiving the TDR's and onset and will get right
on the testing.

Alocha,
Marc

Date: Thu, 5 Dec 19%6 07:57:20 -1000

From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Info

George, .
Sorry if my message was confusing. I was referring to the Kiholo TDR in my
message. 1t is the one that gave us - readings. Toward the end of the

- recording Eegiod there were some -5 meter readin251
I wi es e TDR's as you mention- a s w. I had planned also. The
temperature measurements at Kiholo are to help me decide if the turtles are
truely in the lagoon or not. I don’'t beleive that there is anywhere
outside the lagoon where there are temperatures at 28 to 29 degrees as
indicated in the data. I also want to see if the temperatures are indeed
that high in the lagoon, etc.

which TDR do you want to remove? The Puako turtles?

Best,
Marc
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Date: Thu, 5 Dec 1996 20:21:19 -1000 {d BWV\ L

From: mriceggaiéedu ~

To: "George<H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus 4
Subject: éuilyhlrtles S

T

George, . (7
We started-the day out at 0800 by going down to PBER 24 and

searching for #97. There was no signal so we proceeded lace 6 of the ,fﬁisa
new signs at each of the public access sites. We checked #24 periodically

until 1200 hours when I had to return to campus to teach a class. While we
didn’t see/hear #97 we did locate the other critter #28 at 58 PBR. It was
feeding in about 1.5 meters of water approximately 10 meters from shore.

There were 8 to 10 large turtles feeding in the area- Later, back at 24

PBR, Mary Morrison said that if we are looking for the one with the green

tag on the right side we should be looking at #56 PBR. She was, I believe,
lamenting the absence of her pets. I discussed the possible reasons for

it’s move, and I think she was more than understanding. She really is very

nice and wants to be of assistance to our work. She has spread the word up

| and down the Puako coast for people to keep a look out for out green tagged
friends. So, the morning wasn't a complete loss. =

After my class, I met Watson back down at the site (24). It was IZ/%

around 1430 hours and he had observed serveral large animals in the area
normally occupied by #97 (to the right of the public access in front of the
Morrison hourse). I put the hydrophone in the water and, sure enough, 97
was there. To make a long and nervous story short, we captured 97 in .5
meters of water at 1500 hours. We transported it directly to the turtle
box (after which Watson had to get back to school) and I began preparing
for the download and repair of the tag. All went well, and 97 was back in
the water rectrding on an empty chip by 1730 hours. I haven’'t had a chance
to look over the data carefully yet, but it looks ok from a cursory glance.

The tag itself was in good shape with normal wear on exposed
surfaces. It was interesting to note that the highest point (sonic tag)
was worn more posteriorly than anteriorly. Perhaps it is a result of the
placement further back on the turtle.

I measured the SCL and it was 64.8 cm. and the CCL was 69.5 cm.

The animal looked very healthy and robust with no unusual marks, ete...

I redeived several envelopes from you today, but I have been unable
to read them yet. Tomorrow, perhaps. Thanks for sending them. Also,
thanks for the forward about the basking observation at Punalu’u-
Humboldt---email address??? Who is this person?

I am pleased that we now have captured both animals at Puako and
can relax a bit for the time being. WNow all we have to work on are the
Kiholo turtles. Thanks for all your patience with us. I / we will try and
be a little more efficient next time so we don't drag this recapture thing
out so much. I do think that we made more "turtle " friends by being down
there so frequently.

All for now. Have a great evening....
Marc
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Date: Sat, 21 Dec 1996 14:42:37 -1000 T
From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George za" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re:(Kiholo

George
Sorry to hear that Christian was so ill. Am glad he is feeling
better, however. Yes, it was fortuitous that you decided the signs wersn't
right for a Kiholo trip. :
Sandi, said you called yesterday and she filled, you ip on what had
transpired. Here are some more detailed notes: ‘mw.fJ? 2/1919 b
J Arrived at Kiholo around 1300 hours &nd established contact with
5‘48 west of Hind point. It was in 10-12 feet of water seemingly just
cruising around. We did Pempt to capture it on the surface once, but bf 25

were unsuccessful. .

We didn’t find7F4 3
of water just off the campsite. I endeavored to pounce on it, but I misse
it. The whole camp was watching and enjoyed my embarrassment when I came
up empty handed. One thing of note, - the shell of #465 was very clean
unlike most of the turtles around. We never heard from #465 again (it
never returned to the lagoon during the evening).

We did a night snorkel from 1930 to 2130 hours and followed‘gﬁ‘é 5
around the lagoon for the whole time. We never set eyes on it but it was
certainly giving plenty of sonic signals.... It was a little cold so, I
finally called off the pursuit. 1% 7 Senif§ dnd The TDE (M

George and I gg?ugp at 0445 ‘afid went ovef to the lagoon. At 051

we spotted and capture 8 in the lagoon (E end near the entrance). We :
returned to the campsité - by-0600"a into the turtle box. \
££ 11?3;

At 0800 hours I began ¢ in: he tags. The dremel tool worked
great but I used up {broke) all my blades. ] er, it was enough to get
the tag free. Once I lifted the tags off, the remainer of the glass could
be pried up and l1ifted off of the carapace leaving a nice clean area.
There are only a couple of small chunks of green fiberglass on the 3 and 4
laterals. Of note, the 3rd and 4th laterals showed a cupping depression
with elevated ridges at the edges of where the fiberglass was attached.
Maybe bridging the scute joints does impact growth as you mentiocned. We
will see if this condition corrects itself as time passes.

I decided to put the TDR/sonic on the right 2nd lateral scutes
becatise it was large enough and I didn’t want to put the tags back on the
abnomal scutes. I know that it will receive more wear there but I thought

it best. I also elected to put a EE!_EQEEE_EEE&E;LLQ; on as the other one
(48) was heavily worn on the anterior end. I will send it back to get
rebatteried.

We put three layers of glass on all sides of the two tags and build
up the front area of the sonic because it gets pounded so much. I got
pigment but was only able to find black - the others were neon green,

yellow, and other similar colors... The final coat of resin was applied
with the black pigment. The turtle was released at 1106 after the glass
had dried. =
Tags attached: TDR = 96-367 wew @£q£3“7 HhE TORYT
SONIC = #447 (refurbished tag) 9!
Sampling protocol: w
Depth every minute ‘&eq&g 67
\q\p Temp every 3 minutes e e
?ﬂ Wet/ Dry timed

\’i' Measurements: SCL= 63.2 cm
CL = 7.5 cm

Tags: '

RFL= Y107

RH = N731
LH = Q602

George and team locked for #
465 throughout
z?zzingmggtaﬁgr:ezn?gl? gg lggageiit. I willgtry aigegggybggiiggw;hshere
f n find it. We need to get it o
e Ji;th? ﬁegutlful weather during the trip and we a{f ;:g gep%aeedl
1ittie et ad:p: ageccguiq have gotten both of them (If I had bgeiazant
i atchin S
e expertise..l!!ll? turtles from the boat, we would have--- we,

ERE mwudertul waskend. K0l ]

F/(2/5h
9o fqp = Sec=6%3




Jate: Sat, 21 Dec 1996 22:26:57 -1000
“rom: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Kiholo = ; 2
P
_ [ORYT (wk 2
s20rge,
Thanks for the.kind words. still should have had the secend turtle!

We first tagged #48 on 7(1{962 so it has had 5 and 1/2 months to
Jrow. I don't know, of course, if the apparent change in the scute
structure is new or not. I don't have anything in my notes to indicate
that it was unusual when we put it on, and I think you would have
-ommented if there was something unusual.

I hope some of my pictures will show the changes, but there are rather
subtle for a photo to pick up.

It is kind of funny that you mention not wanting to dive on turtles
in rocky environments... I ended up with a bit of a facial contusion and
something of a black eye when it was all over. I was, as you can imagine,
che brunt of some joking by the members of the camping group. My wife and
mother were also rather unflattering in their comments. Such iz the life
>f a fearless hunter, NO?7??

I am willing to go with a direct contract to me as long as you
chink it would work. I would put the funds into a separate account which I
zould then use to fund the trip to Tahiti, ete. Your call. I will do
whatever is necessary, of course.

HPA received $2500 from the Hinds and some $5500 from Earl Bakken
igain recently as funding for the 96-97 tagging year. We must be doing
something right for them all to keep supporting us. I think the Kiholo FMA
designation will be a nice feather in our cap. I also would like to put
some signs similar to the Puako signs up at Kiholo. We observed two
animals basking at Kiholo during the evening of the 19th. 1 have not
Zorgotten your suggestions about some sort of a plague at Kiholo. I Jjust

naven't been able to come up with a location and a design that makes sense
vet. .

Hope Christian is feeling better soon. T know how he feels,’

faving just had a similar virus. These little beasts can sure be neasy at
cimes!

-

3sst,
Marc

Jate: Mon, 23 Dec 1996 22:16:42 -1000
“rom: mrice@hpa.eduy

-0: "George H. Balagzs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmf

S s.hawaii.edus
.Subject:w - —
(> : NIETo
| 3eorge, [ s
I am sorry to say that I don‘t think the MK3 data will do us much JI) & <
Jood. It is mostly (-) numbers which I can't fi§ure = a . é«’ -~
= ome (-) numbers in the double digit range which are totally UL BN .
ﬁiﬂﬁkﬁ‘ﬂamr;\mrmﬁaﬁ“’wmore carefully arm&‘"ﬂﬁf“f&&‘on't .0 wa) 1
- : Hac W
=xpect—i [5) w much. ; -
, I was thinking some more about the contract possibilities and got c},f? ftf.\.-" "jm
-0 thinking about taxes. If the money comes to me bersonally, I will have ,vQA(Sf?q
-0 pay taxes on it. If it goes to the school, I don't. I can still have (V7 ]
:h§ money placed into a special account for tra

~hink? vel, etc. What do you

, _ _ W/ Rx
| . How did the car shopping go. Are You a three car family Yot =I /53°i\
| ope you have a great holiday.

1

:Aloha, ¥ ge{‘ ,
Marc \tkiLﬂ




Date: THU, 2& vec Lvy9s 1UT35:54 -1000

= = r
From: mrice@hpa.edu /Lpﬁb'
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu=

Subject: Re: Kihclo new TDR96367 and SON447B

3eorge,
merry Christmas. I am glad to hear that all is well with the Balazs family
and that Santa treated everyone well. I bet that Christian is stoked to
have "Wheels" of his own.

We had a great holiday season. Four family members qéere here for
the holidays and it has been a very busy time., I sometimes think that I
need to take a vacation to get over the vacation!

I am plannin% on calling the Wildlife people again with guestions
about the bizarre data we ve been gettiggj I will let you know what

ans i v

T agree that fiberglassing the MKS's onto a single scute seems to do no
jamage- that is the reason you decided to do it that way and you were
right. There appears to be no impact on growth or scute structure at all.
Now that we have the MKS5's we can attached them to most turtles without

overlapping scutes. ith smaller turtles (I am looking at the plastic
model you gave me) it would be possible to attach the MK5 on one scute if
we turn its long axis perpendicular to the long axis of the turtle. Then,
ggMggg;ﬂ_pgg_%ggﬁ;gg;g_5§gﬂon the opposite side, also perpendicular to the
long axis. The ar wou e Tore on the sonic but it is easier to build
up the sides that it is the end. Also, with smaller turtles, the momentum
~f collisions with rocks is bound to be less that it is with the bigger
animals. Just a thought.

As for the collision with sonic # 465, it was a glancing blow and
physical damage was minimal. Emotional damage to my ego was devastating,
nowever, and it may take years for Watson to stop ragging me about the
miss! I will just have to live with my failures!

Ki . I have a call into Robbie to see if there is some time
that I can get down there during the coming week but I know that his family
{s often down there over the holidays. I will let you know. If it is
possible, I would like to try and retrieve #465 and monitor #447B while we
are there. I don't know what your schedule is this coming week, but will
keep you informed of the availability of the key. Would the first few

weeks in January be a possibility? nu
I Kmow—you are going back to Tetiaroa si . While we are talking about

trips, do you have any time to do_Mauna Lani,-Puako (offshore), Kahalu'u,
stc. diuring the next few months? When do you.plan to go back to Punalu’u?
I sure hope that we can see what is going on with the TDR down there,
expecially since we know: that it has been out basking.

Enough for one message. Have a great day.
Alocha,
Marc

Date: Thu, 2 Jan 1997 16:15:24 -1000

From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus

Subject: Re: Please read this message after reading my other recent one.

George,
he signs have all been put up at Puakoc. We haven’'t b
Fully P uako. een able to
g:tczge BI su:;:ct:don peophe gv ﬁ any publicity yet, but will when
o as much about this Domi
ISR e is Dominy fellow, but thought I ought
The 14-15th might be a good day for us to do-a trip t i
- © Kiholo. I
assuming that you would want to come over on the morning glight (15th)? i?
you want to spend the night, we can go on the 15-l16th. Which ever is most
convenient for you. Watson and I have come to the conclusion that it is
best to let the turtles come into the lagoon and really settle down for the
night before we invade the area. Consequently, we would suggest a little
later night snorkeling time - starting around 2100 hours perhggg.
i 1§ #;§i diis?'tfrEZurn to tge lagoon again, we will have to try and
while s feeding in the shallows during the day. I
I can do a bftter job of it next time! ? ¥ kg
Punalu’u: We would very much like to be allowed to participate i
it is ok. Otherwise, I can give you the info to do the downgoad. - -
Mauna Lani or Kahalu'u ?7??? on Feb. 4 or 57
Puako (offshore) for March 5
Mauan Lani or Kahalu'u on April 16th.

We also would like to do Honokohau and Koloko Nat. Park
survey) sometime this year if possible. areiEhisone 8
Is that enough to keep you busy for a bit???




Date: Sun, 12 Jan 1997 21:20:26 -1000 S Il =
From: mrice@hpa.edu
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlak.nmfs.hawaii.edus

Subject: Re: Schedule

George,

Yup! No shark stories lately. I may have told you already, but
Bobbie has commented that she and her husband are much more alert and
"their head swivels frequently" during thier dives now.

I was down at Puako today and, just like yesterday, was unable to
hear anything. The tide was very low and I was not seeing any turtles
feeding. I listened all along the area but nothing. When I got back to
the truck, my mother (she has grown very fond of riding down and helping me
monitor) said that she saw several heads off to the left side (in front of
Cindy's house). I decided I should walk over and take a loock. There were
four turtles in the little pool feeding, and, much to my surprise, one of
them was #28. I couldn’t figure out why I had missed hearing it as I had
checked that pond with the hydrophone. So, I went back and picked up the
hydrophone and tried to pick up # 28-- nothing. The hydrophone and
receiver seem to be working fine so I am guessing that the sonic is dead.
It has only been on about 7-8 months, but these things happen some times. I
had the hydrophone within 3 feet of the tag at one point. I will test the
hydrophone on a tag in the office tomorrow but I think the sonic will have
to be replaced. The TDR has been on for 60 days since the last download
and needs to be downloaded again.

Would you be comfortable with us trying to capture #28 week after
this one? Can you give us a permit that will cover a few days again? -
Because we are unable to hear the turtle, we will have to find it visually-
it may take some time..... Let me know what your thoughts are about this.

See you soon.

Aloha,
Marc

feduce
Date: Sun, 12 Jan 1997 12:12:05 -1000 i
From: mrice@&hpa.edu
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re:.Schedule

George, -
I had forgotten about the address for Gary Simonds:* I do not have
his home address but his phone number is 883 0298, T will try and remember
to give him a call on Monday to get his address. It has been quite rough
over her for awhile and I don't think there is much diving going on. We
haven't heard any thing else from the Ocean sports people since late
November.

As for Bali, we had gamma globulin shots and toock malaria pilles T
did not have any problems with my health while T was there. Just drink
only bottled water (which you can get there) or beer. We stuck to some of
the more touristy type of restaruants just to avoid the problems associated
with "eating downtown" local food. I don’'t know where you are going to be
staying, but their tourist industry is fairly well developed and you
shouldn’t have any problems "staying healthy."

I have given some thoughts to the symposium. I am going to try and
find a reasonable airfare there and see what I can work out. It is a long
shot at this time. Also, I don’t want to "use up" a trip in case something
exciting comes up that involves field work (Midway, Taiwan, Tahiti, etc.)
If I use up all my trip time, I will be really upset when something comes
along and I can’‘t go.... "

I am not too sure what the shark stories comment is about?77?

Have a nice Sunday,
Marc R

)
Date: Tue, 14 Jan 1997 09:09:06 -1000 M‘“C@
From: mrice@hpa.edu

To:‘"George H., Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus

Subject: Re: Take to Kiholo

I am working on student papers for the marine affairs symposium so
empathize with you. 3

Tpe elastomer helps to hold the tags in place- that was the big problem at
Kiholo last time. Also, it leave a little space for tag removal when we
cut it off. Otherwise the tags are lying right on the carapace and cutting
them off becomes somewhat more delicate. We can certainly do without it -
I know it is very expensive.

I can

See you at the gate around 1515 hrs.
Best,
Marc




Date: Fri, 17 Jan 1997 13:46

. i 119 =
From: mrice@hpa.edu A
To: "George H. Balazs" <gba
Subject: Re: Puako Capture

laza@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>

George,

E I have i
{ mailed two packages to you i
| : Lo you today. One is th
ch(l aﬁ;niﬁzdf of ghe MK3. I printed out the first few Ecgizaaggr thﬁ e
/ ast few hours before capture in each case The oneeihgn; gﬁlgase
u at I
w recommended values duri
e o B sh9u1d yave changed batteries when w:rlng =
foemine the g. wonder if this caused the unusual readings?
s tﬁe S t:z$ehcatalcgshand the video tape of wow Watsongsés sayi
€ sees that is large e vei =
Well, you can loock over the cats and :ge wﬁgggaezgzlgoﬁilggeggout a0 e

noted is that the batte volt
a
second recording periodrY gy

|
|
|
?
[ Best,
| Marc ~

Date: Tue, 21 Jan 1997 11:40:03 -1000 Vo) U

From: mrice@hpa.edu
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Puako

George,
* We tried and missed this morning. Both turtles were in the area

but way out away from the usual feeding sites. We lost sight of #28 early
on and I believe that it went outside somewhere- we didn’t do anythiing to
scare it but it did leave the area.

#97 (the one with the working sonic) was on the reef feeding about
75 meters from shore. We laid the net and attempted to corral it but it
made a fortuitous turn and went out between us. A botched attempt,
unfortunately.

We_will try again at around 1300 hours.

A note from Kih-lo. Students in our 7th grade were down the day
after we left and witnessed a _small shark eat a small turtle right off the
island. I will go 'Jown to speak with them tomorrow and see if I can get
the story straight. There does seem to be little doubt that the predation
took place.

Marec

o e U

1l N e o = >
Date: Wed, 1 Jan}iBQT 20:49:54 -1000
From: mrice@hpaedu
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs®@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus

Subject: Re: Kiholo
S aw 2%

Happy new year. I am sorry that I have been out of touch for a few
days- the holidays and all.... I have been monitoring the turtles at Puako
occasionally and there have been quite a number of animals back in the area
at 24 PBR- should make the residents happy. #97 has been in feeding each
of the four times I have been down there. #28 was in feeding on one of
thogse days. The water was really rough out on the reef but the turtles
were in feeding in the calm waters right in front of the Morrison’s. house
(to right of public access). I also checked the area in front of #104 PER
and there was a turtle basking on the rocks there. I meet a couple of your
kids there who live in the area and they say that there are often animals
out basking. I showed them our sign.and explained about basking because
they said that they often had to help the turtles back into the water! One
of the kids said his dad does some turtle tagging??? His name is Ryan
Dominy and he supposedly works with Steve Dollar. Ever hear of him?

I haven’'t gotten with Watson yet to figure out dates for trips but
will try and get that information to you ASAP. How does your calendar look
for a Kiholo trip during week of 14 Jan? We will have been back in school
| one week by then and I will have adequate time to plan a trip.

I will do some searching about the archival information about
pPacific storme, etc. I haven’t looked for it in a couple of years and
don't have the bookmark any more. I am sure I can find something.

-

George,

Alcha,
Marc
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Date: Tue, 21 Jan 1997 19:40:16 -1000
From: mricee@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Bali

[The following text is in the "i50-8859-1" character set] /2/{ .
[Your display is set for the "US-ASCII" character set] C{C;' 0

[Some characters may be displayed incorrectly] 57‘2' {KT<8~N 'J/
George, ’(f /r w VC

I do have a guide_book on Bali and Lombok. I meant to bring them ' =
down to Kiholo but for : hat is happening much too often lately-
6gorgetting. I will bring it |to Punalu’u or mail it to you soon.

We returned to Puako/at % 00 today and were s 1l in catching

5 A#97 (which we had missed in Ahe - Here is the transcript of the 9.
events:

From 1300 - 1440 we watched both animals to see if they would get into a :
position where we might be able to get both of them. ¥97 moved in very CJ\
shallow, but #28 remained out in the deeper areas where we really didn’'t
have a good chance of catching it. We _decided to get #97 which was in 1
meter of water about 5 meters off shore at the public access/right. George
and I were the only ones there at the time but our stealth and cunning
carried us to victory. We caught #97 at 1500 hrs.

The turtle was placed in the box and I cleaned up the tag and got
ready for the download while Watson kept an eye on #28. The download of
data took 21 minutes both times (data base approximately 76% full- last

downloaded on 12/5/96. dat o od the depths are all
between 50 and 70 meters sample below: .

Total memory available for data collection = 130816 bytes

Memory filled with data = 100178 bytes

Unit started at 16:48:15 on 05/12/96

TDR> 10

Protocol 1. Sampling interval = [1,3,10,0]%60 seconds. Date 05/12 at 16
:49:00

Dry for 17 data points

Hour: 17 Battery voltage: 2.9008

Dry for 47 data points

65555,
65.0,25.1,
66.0,,
66215
66.0,25.7,
65.5,.,
68.0,,142
68.0,26.2,
69.0,,
66 0;
74.0,26.2,

The unit start time and data are all messed up and the data is obviously
wrong- unless this guy is diving much deeper that we susSpect and staying
down for days at a time!!! The temperature and light data look ok.

Below is the end of the data stream:

Dry for 9 data points

Hour: 15 Battery voltage: 2.9204
Dry for 12 data points

62.0,,159



TDR> b

Mks Micréprocessor-controlled Time-Depth Recorder, version 5.3
Recorder number 95-125. Your identifier = Marc R. Rice

Time is 15:46:15.21

Date is 21st January 1997

Currently defined sampling protocols and conditions are:

Protocol 1i- Sample rate: Depth (m) every 1*60 second(s)
Temperature (C) every 3*60 second(s)
Log(light) every 10%50 second (s)

Condition: Wet, dry timed
' Delay Count = 1

Duty cycling not enabled.

Geolocation is disabled.

Low-voltage cutoff is enabled.

The present date and time are correct, so I don’t really know what to make
of the odd data. I will, as I mentioned, confer with Wildlife.

Total memory available for data collection = 130816 bytes
Memory filled with data = 100178 bytes
Unit started at 16:48:15 on 05/12/96

So, Watson and I talked about what to do with the TDR. We decided that
there was no sense in leaving the tag in place if it was gathering bad
data, and I did want to get another set of data, so we decided to re lace

the t ith one of yours. I did not have time to give“ﬁ“ﬁiTT?ﬁ%f?ﬁ%Eﬂss

it with you- sorry. will be happy to replace the tag so that you aren't
short. I brought the old tag back and will call Wildlife tomorrow to see
what they think went wrong. I did not delete the data so that I can
retrieve it from the tag if they can figure out what is wrong. I hope that
we did the right thing.

I put elastomer on the new tag and placed it in the footprint of
the old tag. We left the sonic in place as it should have plenty of
battery left to last for another few months. Removing the tag was fairly
easy with the 12 .
volt dremel tool and the new wheels we had. The Elastomer is really a help
as it gives room to cut under the tag without touching the carapace.

Thanks for bringing the elastomer over to me.
We got the new tag in place at 1700 hrs and let it dry for an

additional 30 minutes (by the way, I used your green pigment and it looks
great!)

|

The turtle was released at 1730 hours and appeared healthy and very
eager to get away from us.

Condition: The turtle appeared healthy and there was really
minimal wear on the sonic/tdr. The SCL is 64.8 and the CCL is 70.0.
Pictures were taken.

Because it was so late and because #28 remained out in the deeper areas
where it would have been sketchy to attempt a capture, we decided to give

it another try tomorrow. #28 was in the area this morning and from 1330
until 1730 this afternoon- hopefully it will return tomorrow.

I have to go do some things here at school right now. If you have any
questions or comments, T will get to them later.

Aloha,

Marc




m_ggg_gggggg. I assured her that that was enti
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Date: Wed, 22 Jan 1997 07:50:15 -1000 ST Tes R T
From: mrice@hpa.edu - pu P
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus

Subject: Re: Bali 60(\,

George,

Just got off the phone with Melinda at Wildlife.
course know the answer to the problem associated
say that a likely cause of the pressure sensor

She doesg not, of
th the data. She does

lfunctioning is .a blow to
ly a possibility a%EESG@H__‘
the data was reading odd from the very point”of return. It is possible
that we did something in the capture. Vi

Anyhow, I am sending the tag back to them and they will try and
download the data and rum a correction program. They may be able to save
the data if the sensor has a consistent error as a result of the situation.
I think, in retrospect, that we have been quite fortunate to get the
relatively clean data that we have given the conditions that these tags ars
subjected to.

If we are able to catch #28 today, we will remove all tags and try
to clean up/cff the fiberglass on the carapace. You are right, we have
been spending more time than we should working on this project- school work
is suffering.

We can pull the other tag at any time, but, now that it is in
place, I would like leave it there for the next data cycle. Objections?

If they are unable to refurbish the old tag, I will order one from wildlife
to replace yours.

| - —

Date: Wed, 22 Jan 1997 13:39:15 -1000
From: mrice@hpa.edu

yﬁr/’)igé>’

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus> \‘ﬂ N
Subject: Re: TDR's CjJ'*
PUAKO 55
George, O
Great about the TDR’s. We successfully captur today at 1115.

We also netted 5 or 6 others (including #97 which was in feeding) which ws
let go immediately. We brought #28 up to the box I cut the tag off and ths
entire patch of fiberglass popped right off. The scute is nearly totally
devoid of fiberglass. We put the turtle back into the water by 1200 hours.
It seemed to be in good shape and was anxious to get back to sea.

I haven't been able to download the data yet but will do so befors
Punalu’u hopefully.
Marc

- 3

Date: Wed, 22 Jan 1997 17:20:52 -1000 i iv@"’““‘"’"ﬂ“’
From: mrice@hpa.edu *

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazsehonlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>

Subject: Re: TDR'’s

George, .
4 I had to cut the fiberglass around the tag before it was anything

l1ike lose. I don’t think any but the most damaging impact could have
knocked it off. Changing the elevation will not change the stored data
any. If might affect any new data but, since the memory is full anyhow, ws
won‘t get any new data points. ==

Will you be coming to Punalu’u tomorrow night or on Friday morning?

I printed your comments and gave a copy to Maren earlier today.
M?rc

.i
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Date: Sat, 8 Feb 1997 11:34:25 -1000

From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii,edus>
Subject: Re:Kiholo

George,

Welcome back. Glad your trip was inte

I'11l settle for a description from y

We will be going down to Kiholo This

coverage for the same time intervals a The surf is still
barreling in but I think I will go down there regardless to listen in the
lagoon. 3

I have read the materials on the recording receiver and datalogger and will
forward them to you on Monday so that you can have a look at them. It
looks like we could accomplish our goal o termining when.the animals
where in the lagoon and when they we ot using is equipment. It could
also be used at other sites as t eed warranted.

We are also scheduled for Kiholo 'gn Feb. 20 and 21. /Had to move the date
forward a couple of days to aveoid flict in othe

Aloha,
Marc

Date: Sun, 9 Feb 1997 21:16:23 -1000

From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re:Kiholo

George,

Had scheduled three trips in Feb. to monitor and try and capture
3465. If we are able to capture/download/retag #465 this next week then we
would only monitor the during the third trip. Otherwise, we would attempt
to capture #465 during the 20-21st trip.

Please, if we don’'t catch our animal this week, fax us a permit for
the‘next week. Our times should be about the same both weeks= 1200 hours
during the first day until 1600 hours on the second day.

(3

Perhaps we can talk a bit before your head for the middle east...
Best,
Marc
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Date: Tue, 18 Feb 1997 12:43:20 -1000

From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: UAE

Gearge,

Thank you very much for calling. I am excited to hear about both
of your trips as it sounds like you enjoyed them both. Even better was you
knews about Christian’s scholarship at Tulane. What a relief that must be.
Also, what a wonderful compliment.

We will try our best to find turtle #465 this time, but the weather
has not been cooperative latelyr— T will email you the results. The notes
from the 2/11/97 trip to Kiholo are below.

L L

Kiholo Trip (4]
Monitor #447"and #465 A

arrival 1320 hrs....{ 2/11/97
C. MecCrystal

Kristine Ness

Clayton Barnett

George Watson

Marc Rice

1400 hrs. The tide is quite low.

surf very high- breaking accross entire outer bay.

several small animals feeding near Hind point

several (11+) small animals feeding off beech north of awai.

1416 hrs- all of area C checked no sonic signals

Checked the entire lagoon but there were no signals. There were really
very few animals in the lagoon. I guess they must be out feeding in spite
of the high surf.

1530 hrs. saw hawksbill 15 feet off of north rocky shore in area of C4.
it came to The surface and breathed three times and then went down.

Monitoring 1640 hours- C4 area/ channel entrance.
By 1700 there were quite a few animals entering the lagoon.

~""1829- #447 entered the lagoon and seemed to settle into area C2/3.

1942- #447 still in same area (Ness and MeCrystal monitoring)
2009- #447 C2/3 area

2/12/97

0200 hrs. trip back to lagoon

#447 in ©2/3

rest of lagoon guiet. No other sonics recorded.

0235 hrs. departed lagoon and returned to campsite.

0800 hrs.

Day is clear and the wind is light and varialbe. The surf has dropped down
somewhat but it i still breaking all the way across the bay on occasion.
The surf makes it very difficult to monitor the turtles.

0800 hrs. no sonics in the lagoon. -
0800 monitoring south side off Hind point- sonics heard. Numerous

animals feeding on sides of bay as well as in the middle.
0945 monitoring south side off Hind point- sonics heard. Numerous . I
animals feeding on sides of bay as weel as in the middle. - ]

PSS ——
—_— % -
nen =S L .




Date: Sun, 23 Feb 189

“rom: mrice@hpaie

lo: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@Honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: {Kiholo Trip 2/20-21

George,

Welcome back. Below is a roughfecord of our trip to Kiholo. As
you can see, we weren't able to find #4%5.

I will be going to San Francisco for a few days on Wednesday. 1I'11
speak with you before then, I hope....
Aloha, Marc

Xiholo Trip
2/20-2/21/97

"hursday- Friday
Tide high at 1400 hours 'S-BU
Jind onshore at 5- kts,

cartly cloudy 5‘07\/ T‘D;e ?5721,

at 1335 hrs. Put Achilles into the fvater and immediately saw

o

Thought for a moment that it wa but socon realized that

de cruised from the south side of the bay up past Bakken’s house and then
“urned around and came back out about 400 meters. Turned in to shore off
>f Hao Pt. and then went into the lagoon. Came back out of the lagoon and
across the bay to the camp site. At no time did we pick up any sonic
signals.

1630 hours- 447 up in shallow water in area Bay 29. This animal was

ES?C) orobably up in the shallows all the time but we could not pick it up from
~he boat.

\“ih NOTE: the area between 29 and campsite in shallow water was estimated to

nave 50 turtles feeding. Many were very small but plenty of goo /
—— Tones also. If this estimate is accurate, t@r&_u'ky_abeaw &

,ZBILLEE,EEEQE;g_%éggg_thE shore from Hind Point to the end of the Beach in

Zront of the Pau T ——

R tchel estate.

1805 - #447 *in Area C3/4

Full moon out with few clouds. Beautiful evening no wind to speak of.

I am not going to get up in the middle of the night to monitor #447,3 but I

will try and get up and monitor it before it leaves the lagoon.
2000 hours - #447%in area C3/4
0530 hours - #4470in area C3/4
J615 nours - #4478in left lagoon and began feeding right outside of

island. There were 15 to 30 animals feeding along
the south edge of the jisland. i
0800-1100 hours - #447"was out off of Hind's point. It didn’t seem to move
very far and was found in the same area over the three hours period. There
were several other turtles out in the same area but I don’'t know what they
were doing. The water seemed to be around 3-5 meters deep
Struck camp and left Kiholo at 1200 hours.

i here to be heard.
s monitored bay from shore. No sonics anyw :
iigg gg:rsmall green in island channel near east end of island.
JET SKI came into lagoon and then came back out again.

onic signals in lagoon :
11%2 Eﬁrsle haulgg out at A3 point and one hauled out on south side.

i - imals and they seem to be very calm.
i s of both animals- 45-50 cm anima s
Egig §;§§§r§urt1e 35-40 cm. hauled out in the area Al- ihls may be the same
one that we have observed before coming out on that rock.

i d out in the hottest part of
= 1ly emergent turtles gre_haule ]
EE: g:;resT;;; aze corgl white and it is very hot- they seem to be guite
comfortable!
Terminate monitoring at 1200 hours.

7
F

N




Date: Tue, 18 Feb 1997 12:43:20 -100
From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus>
Subject: UAE

-— - o
1]

George,

Thank you very much for calling. I am excited to hear about both
of your trips as it sounds like you enjoyed them both. Even better was you
knews about Christian’s scholarship at Tulane. What a relief that must be.
Also, what a wonderful compliment.

We will try our best to find turtle #465 this time, but the weather
has not been cooperative lately. I will email you the results. The notes
from the 2/11/97 trip to Kiholo are below.

Kiholo Trip
Monitor #447 and #465

arrival 1320 hrs..... 2/11/97

C. McCrystal
Kristine Ness
Clayton Barnett
George Watson
Marc Rice

1400 hrs. The tide is quite low.

surf very high- breaking accross entire outer bay.

several small animals feeding near Hind point

several (11+) small animals feeding off beech north of awai.

1416 hrs- all of area C checked no sonic signals :
Checked the entire lagoon but there were no signals. There were really
very few animals in the lagoon. I guess they must be out feeding in spite
of the high surf.

1530 hrs. saw hawksbill 15 feet off of north rocky shore in area of C4.
It came to the surface and breathed three times and then went down.

Monitoring 1640 hours- C4 area/ channel entrance.

By 1700 there were quite a few animals entering the lagocon.,

1829- #447 entered the lagoon and seemed to settle into area C2/3.
1942- #447 still in same area (Ness and McCrystal monitoring)
2009-~-#447 C2/3 area

2/12/97

0200 hrs. trip back to lagoon

#447 in C2/3 .

rest of lagoon guiet. No other sonics recorded.

0235 hrs. departed lagoon and returned to campsite.

0800 hrs.

Day is clear and the wind is light and varialbe. The surf has dropped down
somewhat but it i still breaking all the way across the bay on occasion.
The surf makes it very difficult to monitor the turtles.

0800 hrs. no sonics in the lagoon.

0900 monitoring south side off Hind point- no sonics heard. Numerous
animals feeding on sides of bay as well as in the middle.

0945 monitoring south side off Hind point- no sonics heard. Numerous
animals feeding on sides of bay as weel as in the middle.

1100 hours monitored bay from shore. mNo sonics are £a b heatd
1110 one smal} green in island channel near eastagighggeizgagz PRRERS
JET SKI came into lagoon and then came back out again "

1115 NO sonic signals in lagoon ;
1115 turtle hauled o
Took pictures of both animals- 45-50 cm a
1140 small turtle 35-4Q cm. hauled ou
one that we have observed before comi

The terrestrially emergent turtles are hauled out in the hottest part of

the day. Th : A
comforngleley are coral wh1tg and it is very hot- they seem to be quite

Terminate monitoring at 1200 hours.

EEsSsm=sm=o=

Marc_R. Rice, Assistant Headmaster
Hawaii Preparatory Academy

P.0O. Box 428

Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
mrice@hpa.eduy
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Hope all is well with you.

Marc R. Rice,

Hawaii Prepara

p.0. Box 428

Kamuela, Hawail 967

mrice@hpa.e
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~Date: Wed, 19 Mar 1997 15:05:42 -1000
| From: mrice@hpa.edu Eec‘,ucf
i To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus —””,—

Subject: Re: Sonotronics gear etc.

| George,

| Yes, I have two hydrophones on hand here. I haven’t checked the

| spare lately, but I will socon. Also, I was just down at Puako and made

visual and acoustical contact with #97. It was in 1/2 to 1 meter of water

| feeding between 1330 hours and 1400 hours. The tag locks to be in good
shape.

The last download of #97 was on 1/21/97 so we will need to consider
another capture and download. I know that you were interested in freeing
up the Puako turtles and terminating that portion of the research. Do you
vant to completely remove the tag next time we download?

So, the paperwork is getting to you..... are you ready for a little
relief. Travel to the Big Island where the stress level subsides and the
pleasure level rises--- anything for next week on the horizon?

_ Marc

H Date: Wed, 19 Mar 1587 10:19:18 -1000
| From; mrice@hpa.edu

“o: "George H. Balazsg" <gba1azs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Sonotronics gear etc.
1 George,

A I have received the sonotronics catalogs (thanks) ,

Marlén_at Sonotronics. I believe that we can do th
Ftquisition with the following items:

and I have spoke with
e remote data

1. USR-90 Dual Input Scanning Receiver $2000
2. DL-35 PC Compatible Data Logger 650
3. 1 mg. PCMCIA Card 125
‘ ; total  $2,775 X

All of these items are carried by sonotronics and Marlin
to thg fact that you may be ordering these items.
questions as to how we will do the data download, b
work it out without any serious problems.
possibilities when we next meet or over the
Marlin and I talked about getting more hydro
and see exactly what we might need. TIf,
everything on one purchase order and mone
the following:

has been alerted
There is still some

ut I am sure that we can
I will speak with you about the
phone. ..

phone, but I decided to wait
however, it is easier to put

Y is not a big issue we could use

[ 1. DH-2 Directional hydrophone 5400
| 2. DH-3 Omni Directional hydrophone 280
These

are a luxury items and we can do the project without them if need be.

Hope this is enough information for you to go on.

] Aloha,

= Marc ., - = >
Date: Thu, 20 Mar 1997 21:02:57 -1000 . »,‘JQ
From: mrice@hpa.edu
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus

Subject: Re: Sonotronics

George,

After speaking with you on the phone, I recounted the TDR’s and
think that perhaps you only should have one left.

a. one TDR on Kiholo turtle (sonic 447) =3

b. one TDR on Puako Turtle (sonic 97) =

€. one TDR on Punalu’u Turtle (sonic (257)
d. Two TDR in my office
b total 5
‘; f As I recall, you ordered six TDR's and, if so, then I thin$ that
Yé . you might have one left somewhere in your office. If your office is
{“ | anything like mine, it could be hard to find!
| Marc




Date: Sat, 22 Mar 1997 2:08:35 -1000

From: mriceehpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: 96-370

Thanks for the long message. I would like to leave things open from around
0800 to 1400 hours as I haven’t been able to determine what schedule #97 is
on right now. I suspect that I will be able to locate it around 1100 hours
though. Let me know what you feel comfortable with.

The question regarding TDR deployment at Kiholo is, when will we be
able to get back there to do it? If the equipment was to arrive in
mid-April, I think I could get it up and running in a couple of weeks.

That would allow us to put it in the field in time to catch the last half
of a 14-16th April deployed TDR. You are correct, however, our cup is
pretty full on this trip. It just depends on where we want to direct our
resources.

I agree about the "tumored" turtle. I won't believe it until I see
it! still, the two "eye witnesses" seemed pretty reliable. We did look
into caves (broke the shadow barrier). Yes, an average day.

I will check the download data on the TDR at Puako. If it looks
good, and everything seems to be working fine, I will repair the damage and
leave it on. If there is a significant depth offset error, I will try and
correct it and, if not, I will take everything off.

Aloha,
Marc ==

e s s A 5. 25 =P N T L
Date: Thu, 27 Mar 1997 08:56:02 -1000 ) i
From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Puako Capture Attempt

™
George,

I went down to Puako three times on Wednesday to search for #37
without luck. Will try again today.
Our searches yesterday were:
0830-1030
1330-1430 cam
1610-1730

The wind is really howling here and the conditions are not the
greatest, but it was a mute point because ocur little turtle must have known
we were coming.

I will try again today.
Marc

Date: Fri, 28 Mar 1997 09:49:58 -1000 QS—;\«-K.(

From: mrice@hpa.edu -
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazsehonlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Puako Capture Attempt

There were about 10 turtles in the area feeding during the times I was

there. Unfortunately, none of them had a sonicT I was also there this
morning and there were a couple of animals feeding, but I was unable to
hear any sonic signals...

Kiholo:

I will see about two additional tents. We can probably squeeze
them out so that each of you has a tent. We can charge Alonzo and Jill $45
for the food for the three days- OK?




Date: Sun, 30 Mar 1997 09:28:06 -1000

From: mrice@hpa.edy

To: "George H. Balazg <gbalazs@honlab ii
Subject: Re: Next week - T ey

’ b
George, Mel i " a
I spoke with ‘Mi ? i
EHat, ghegis A b (?) at WC a couple of days ago and she gaid

Wnload the data from the TDR I had n
and that she was goin to te it e j czi geEZTSptg fiex

correction factor, During our conversation we discussed the kind of we.

. C nd o gar

and tear at the tags are receiving and she indicated that they can build

up an epoxy rim a;ound the sensors so that they are not 50 exposed to

2325122 :gg sc?aglngi _é was ?ondering if you would ming (since you will be
4 mainlan if I called her and asked if she 1 i

with the three TDR'g You just ordered? 5 ol sl

If there was an additional cost, T
could cover it so that You wouldn’t have to redo the purchase order i
: Let me know what you think. .
arc

ate: Sun, 30 Mar 1997 11:02:37 -1000 W
‘rom: mrice@hpa.edu ==

-2: "George H. Balazsg" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
‘ubject: Re: Next week

Got your message and your concerns. The wear and tear was

‘pecifically noted on the surface of the depth sensor where the silicon

ayer over the sensor was worn off. The main concern she expressed with
ne sensors is that of impact, not so much abrasion as we see on the
iberglass area. Yes, you should speak with them yourself and see what the

,tory is. She says that they build up the tags that are being placed on
sals (whermWAWM-
avestigating. — —

ing.
I figured the cost thing would be a real problem, sorry. The
4ildup of algae, etc in a protected areas around the sensors is something
nat Lehadn’t fully considered. You may be right, the areas needs to be

‘iped clean by normal abrasion!
.4ppy Easter,

Arc

From: mrice@hpa.edu "
To: "George H? Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>

Subject: Re: Sonotronics
Sod

hough I did see
I have not been able to capture #97 (Puako) yet alt
it this morning at 0900 hours. It left the area before I had a chance to
it. I will t again this afternoon, .
SRLE Some probf:msgwith the Kiholo trip. I have just found out that
there will be two large groups staying down at Kiholo on_}Q-lE Ap;}l.
Parker School will be there Monday-Tuesday and the Makali’i (Hawaiian
voyaging canoe) will be be there on Tuesday-Wednesday. : 3 >
We can still go but we would have to camp out on the penninsula an
we would have some trouble getting in. Also, there would be way ngTany
people in the area to do the kind of capture work that we were thinking
¥ k:g& it is probably going to creat problems for you, but do you thigf we
could postpone the trip for one week and go the following Monday (Apri
21--23). I apologize this.... I thought I had everything under control.
Let me know what you think about all this... -
Marc

\*

George,




Date: Wed, 2 Apr/1997 21:25:44 -1000 /D.&
From: mrice®hpa!eidu ‘

To: "George H. Bal

" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu> _,4*””
Subject: uﬁtle #"”’,4’z/)

uccess! /We were able to catch #97 at 1700 hours this evening. It
was feedi at center island where they normally bask. It was feedin
right at the edge of the water and I was able to pounce on it. Downloaded
the data twice and took a cursory look at it- it seems to be fine. I
patched up the tag and release it at 1835 hrs.

The turtle looked very healthy. The SCL = 65.0 cm and the CCL =
69.5 cm.

I am quite happy that we were able to get this one out of the way.
I was getting a little tired ot driving to Puako several times a day!

Hope you trip was a successful one.

George,

Marec

22:20:54 -1000

<gba1azs@hon1ab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>

%ﬁ:ﬁgg’sight. g at Kahalu’'u by one of my students
e o geLe %5 kahalo Rooch P b
RH K517 i1 E

3114

LH K518

4/13/97 ~— P

ey

VeTino petween north bathrooms and church-in

R 1 e "frieﬁdly“ and not bothered a bit by

shallows feeding. Turtle very
snorkelers.

1 will work on some ideas about monitoring, TDR, etc.
See you at the Puako Launch Ramp sometime around 0800+ hrs. Anything you
want me to bring for you (wts.?)?

Aloha,
Marc

s
|
'
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el . -
Date: Mon, 14 Apr 1997 22:23:33 -1000
From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" :gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Environmental Data for the data turtle (fwd)

George,

We are all set for the dive on Wednesday. I will have weights for you and
we will meet you at the dock sometime around 0800 hrs {or whenever you get
there) .

Re: Jobs we can perform in the remaining couple of months

1. We can count some of the TDR work we are doing as time and materials
provided. We are doing the TDR downloads and preliminary data summaries.
We have a bit of customized software that allows us to summarize the TDR
data in a way that pest fits the type of data that these green turtles are
presenting.

2. When the recording sonic monitoring equipment arrives, we can deploy it
and monitor it over the next few months. This will require development of
appropriate sampling protocols, planning and placement of the hydrophone in
a safe/secure area. We will have to build a secure case for the receiver
and the DL95 data logger (it will have to withstand environmental factors
and possible human damage). We will have to go down to Kiholo to retrieve
data every two weeks (this is a guestimate but probably pretty accurate and
dependent upon the amount of contact time the unit has with sonic animals).
We will need to summarize the data and put it into a form that is useable.

3. The Kawaihae censusing project- we could do a series of visgual
transects along the outexr Kawaihae reef area Co estimate the turtle
population in the area. This could also spin off into a tagging program in
the area as we become more familiar with the areas where the turtles feed
and where they rest.

All of these projects require a substantial amount of logistical support,
including everything from trucks to dive gear to boats. perhaps we can
discuss one or all of these possible projects when you are here on
Wednesday .

T did™want to let you know that I will be gone from June 13 to
august 1 this summer. This may impact the punalu’u project so I may need
to train someone to do the download on sonic #257. Let’'s see, we
downloaded last on April 4 so we chould download again on June 4. When do
you normally go over for their summer program?

1 have rambled on enough for now. More LOMOLEow.

Aloha,

Marc
|
- 1 LY
Date: Wed, 16 Apr 1997 21:30: ' % X
grnm: mrice@hpa.edu AR 5 ﬁET S
o: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus * ’///

Subject: 7 i
3 Re: Article on temperature increases in Kbay seawater (fwd &
George, I il

Thanks to

P {g: ;i:?é It was a great day. I was pleased to finall

one particular turtle I wa:lzﬁzgt TydCOEputer AIE BIE Thmndl of é::Chgn

i . X a

new terr;togy_this time. Great daygall ;rgznge e el e :
aul is referring to the “the

e 3 i . area south of the

calledhgéizkéielggstEdi ;n front of Spencer Park g;?:kzzgiz :i;e tbe

¢ : : 3 on't know what : g

checking ocut his coral transplant sites e e

I will work out some
e : arrangement where the i
Oncg wg ﬁigeai Kiwglhae to meet you. Then, I can rzg:atoagqhtrallgr i
pllas e fave C:g ;etaiﬁund the harbor area...In the meantim; Qé23¥;th ygu
e campsit i e e
et you?p e set up and everything shipshape...

I think th i
S at I will be able to sleep well tonight...
Mare
|




From: mrice@hpa.edu 3
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus

|
| Date: Sun, 27 Apr 1997 14:10:44 -1000 ﬁblﬁii***L*
|

_ Subject: FFS TAGGING TRIP \J § f

é George,

| The best date for me to take off for FFS would be August 30 or after

{  (that is late in August!). Our new faculty arrive on August 11, and our

l orientation/workshops/etc. begin on August 18. The first week of school -

for us is August 25 to 30. I feel that I could only cajole my way out of

| here after the first week of school. I hope that this might fit in with

~* your schedule, but if it doesn’t I certainly understand. 1 appreciate your
[ thinking of me for this project. It sounds very interesting and exciting,

. and I would very much like to assist you.

|

Aloha,
Marc
e = A D — — = —_—
Date: Mon, 28 Apr 1997 13:10:21 -1000 fi NGt
From: mrice@hpa.edu L;?g?‘”
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus

Subject: Re: Favor- Nomads of the Sea

George,
I will look into the Nomads of the Sea Video. I think we can make some
reasonably good copies from the one we have.

I received the "service order" from your office today and we will
begin the snorkel survey tomorrow. Are there any further directions you
would like to pass on about the protocol for the surveys? Let me know and
I will encorporate them into the work tomorrow and Wednesday.

I also received the historical data today. Thanks very much. I
am very interested in taking a look at the data to see if we can see some
trends or new ways of locking at this population. I am going to give a
copy to Dan Akaboshi who wants to use it in the size frequency analysis.

Frank Bell got one Kiholo turtle tracking session done over the
weekend at Kiholo. #447 was back over feeding right off the picnic tables
again. Do you want me to send this material to you as I get it done or
keep it together and send it all at once?

Aloha,
Marc

Date: Wed, 7 May 1997 22:13:19 -1000
From: mrice@hpa.edu :

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu
Subject: Kawaihae Survey

S Hope your week has been going well. We went down to Kawaihae this
siternoon and reran the transects along the br?akwater. The counts were
74, 26,23,13 and 22 turtles. There weie certainly a lot of them in the

4 outh end of the transects.
S neai E??lsput tie data in tabular form tomorrow and get it off to you.
I did take some video of the area during my transect, and I will send it
toe you o take a look at. There are plenty of gsleeping areas in the .
shallow water where we did the swim, and I suspect that a night foray into
the area would allow us to catch quite a few animals.

Aloha,
Marc
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Date: Thu, 1 Feb 1996 16:34:45 -1000
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edu=

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: tag number

George, :

I don’t remember the date of the capture, but I did reach down and catch
the turtle some time last year (I think!) You measured it and tagged it
but I do not remember the tag numbers. Glad to hear that the floater is

doing ok- seems that if it can rest comfortably in 2' of water, it could
stay at any depth!

ave a nice evening....

= Moy By A

Marc R. Rice § i —nf (
Hawaii Preparatory Academy ’rlhr . ?\

enN_ o2, 4
e ]{M/
ks

Tttt

/ f;} /ﬂ,r{;/ﬁﬁzs #} g W

Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
mrice@hpa.edu

[21] From: Denise Ellis 2/16/96 11:06AM (1258 bytes: 22 1ln)

To: “George Balazs .

cc: Shawn Murakawa ;

Message Contents

Talked to Christine Gabriel she said turtle (~2-2 1/2 ft) was
up on rocks 1/2 in a tidepool, seemingly resting. Didn’t know
if that was normal behavior so assumed it wasn’t healthy,
someone came up to the group she was with and said they’'d
seen 3 doing the same thing the week before. They were 30-40
ft away observing through binoculars, they did not see any
tumors, tags or line. I mentioned it may have been basking,
but if they did happen to see it again in the same area to
let us know. She was interested in getting more info about
the behavior and turtles.

A geparate mention: Saw dead turtle floating in Kawaihai
Commercial Boat harbor around the 18th of Jan. Badly
decomposed (eyes eaten away and shell whitened). No tumors or

tags noted. BApproximately 3 ft in size. No other injuries
noted.

Address:
65-1158 Mamalahoa Hwy
#8A, Suite 182
Kamawela, HI 96743

\ Ph: (808) B885-3460

o =1 . . 4
-3 -

e Sat, 23 Mar 1996 15:53:02 -1000

. From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edu> o
' To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>

Subject: Re: Two items I need to talk to you about before I leave

3eorge, )

5 Went down to Puako-and spent some time observing and video taping
the basking turtles. There were at least 8 animals in the shallows and two
bpasking. A very popular site- actually, we could have run a whole tagging
operation right off the shore there. I meet with Cindy Carlisle (she
called you earlier-she got your sign). They are nice folks and are simply

. locking out for the turtles. We will work together over the next few g
' weeks/months to get a sign that everyone can live with. She feels that the
. Puako Community Association will be able to put up some money for the

gigns.

Aloha,
Marc




| Date: Thu, 28 Mar 1996 iE:_z'?:izl -1000 —
| From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edu>
| To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>

Subject: Kiholo Turtles- gtill lost!

e ki I took the boat down to Kiholo on Wednesday (3/27/96) and monitored

d out in the bay
lost turtles. Unfortunately, there was not a soun
ggrigugheolagocn. Also, noted only two turtles in the lagoon eventhough we
were there for approximately 2 hours. Sure ieem? toibe a smaller
tion visible lately! or is it just my 1mag nation.
B lae held the hydrgphone to the entrance of the lava tube but there
was not symphony of sonic tags- not a single sound.

I haven't given up hope yet...
Marc

Date: Wed, 3 Apr 1996 16:41:21 -1000
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edu>

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Napoopoo Turtle.

George, "

Talked to Carol Lee Gamble-Kreeger (still not certain about the last
name) about the turtle at Napoopoo with netting on it. She says that it
frequents the shallows in front of her house and that the netting is caught
around the front flipper and "it appears to be coming out of the mouth."
She said that Charlie Nahale and one other fellow came by from enforcement
and spent about an hour with her. She seemed satisfied with their
attention. They had told her that they would call you and I confirmed that
they had. I explained the difficult situation you were in, being in HNL
and all and that we would try and come down there soon to take a lock. She
claims that she can find the animal most mornings in front of her house.
She will only be here until the 1ith of this month so I think we might try
and go down there on Sunday, if it is ok with you. Perhaps, assuming that
we get this planned and carried out, you could wear your pager on Sunday so
that we can contact you should the need arise. Let me know if this plan is
ok with you. I am very congnizant of the problems created by having
non-NMFS people doing this kind of thing. Please be blunt whenever it is
necessary- we can take it. If you don’t think we should do something like
this, just say so. Also, please feel free to ask us to run errands for you
(like this instance) whenever you feel we can help. You know that I will
tell you if we can’t help. One of the things I value about our program and
relationship is the fact that we can tell each other what we think-- = -

Thanks for the quick turn-around on the dead turtle. I will call Alan
Brown back and let him know about the animal- he was curious since he saw
the tags.

Best,
Marc .

Date: Sun, 7 Apr 1996 19:35:14 -1000
From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu=
Subject: Re: Possibility

| George, %

y It would be great if you could come over on Tuesday evening. We
have two extra bedrooms at my house and would be honored to have you stay
with us. We could, if you were particularly adventuresome, even do a night
snorkel or SCUBA dive at Puako but that might be a stretch for a couple of
older fellows (especially since you have to fly the next day)! If you come
over on Tuesday, you wouldn’'t have to get up gquite so early on Wednesday.

We could go up to breakfast at HPA at 0630 in the morning and leave
from there for Puako...(with our frozen turtle, of course).

Thanks for the kind words about our efforts. We felt good about
having tried, but do wish we could have found something. We snorkeled the
bay from 0900 to 1030 (7 people on line) but saw not a turtle. After a
brief rest, we went on a SCUBA dive (three teams) and spent another hour
searching the area. I saw one small turtle (40-45 cm) but it wasn’'t
entangled with netting. That was the only turtle we saw all day. It was a
good exercise for the students and we made some friends on the bay- two
very positive things. Plus, it was a beautiful day! We will try again
with a group of students sometime in a week or two.

I did give Carclee Krieger your NMFS phone number just in case she
wanted to call for some reason. She was very thankful that you would allow
us to come down and try to find the little rascal.. 1I’'ll give you her
Santa Barbara address tomorrow if you want to send her anything...

All for now.
Alcha,
Marc

SN




Date: Mon, 8 Apr 1996 09:10:00 -1000
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edu> 8
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Possibility

George, .
The address for the Napoopoo couple is
Carolee and David Krieger
808 Romero Cyn. Rd.
Santa Barbara, CA 93108
Phone 805-969-0824
Fax. 805 565 3394

The Puako Lady is
Cindy Carlisle
411 Spruce
Boulder, CO 80302

Ccindy has already gone back to Colorado and Carolee will be going back this
Wednesday, I believe.

Just let me know when you will be over here and we can meet at some
location. Perhaps, if I can be of assistance, we can meet at Puako or we
can get situated up here first and then go down. Whatever you wish is
Eine. ...

Mare

Date: Fri, ld May 19596 08:45:42 -1000
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Thank You! (fwd)

George, 4

So disconcerting news! I have been working with the TDR’s and
found that number 406 was not communicating properly. Consequently, I was
working with #417. I put it into the pool last night to do an accuracy
test and when I opened it this morning the red light was on which indicates
that it was malfunctioning also. I immediately got on the phone with Roger
at Wildlife and spoke with him. He talked me through the reset operaticn
for 417 and we got it back in operation. He thought that there was a
little condensation inside which caused the tag to fail and recommended
that I gend both tags back to him for immediate repair. I have fedexed
both tags to him for arrival monday morning and he will work on them -
immediately and get them back to us by Wednesday. I alsoc ordered one new
MK5 tag to try out at some point and as a backup for the others. This tag
is has a depth range of 0-125 meters with an accuracy of - ior + .5 meters.
The battery will last for 3+ years and the unit can be rebatteried at the
factory. While this does put a small amount of suspense into the
operation, Roger assured me that he could and would have everything back to
us on Wednesday.

I am sorry to lay this on you but I thought it was the best way to
go and so went ahead and did it.....
Hope you had a successful day in K Bay...
Marc ;

i
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Date: Tue, 18 Jun 1996 09:03:33 -1000
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Wildlife Computers

George, )

Just finished speaking with Sandy at Wildlife Computers. I was

able to purchase another of the MK%'s for $900 and it will be coming soon-

" surely in time for the July 2nd deployment. They are doubtful whether the
MK3 can be fixed- Roger will look at it later. Apparently, his father died
and he has not been at work for some time.

I told them that we may want to purchase a couple of more MK5's and
she said that they will all be gone for the month of July. We would not be
able to order them until August unless we did it immediately. The tech
lady asked if we could/would use the clear epoxy instead of the
buoyant /opaque like we have now. The clear €XpoXy tag weights 50 grams as
opposed to 40 grams but the clear is much easier for them to trouble shot,
if necessary. I told her I didn’t think it would be a problem but I said I
would have to confer with you first. What do you think?

Anyhow, we have one more tag coming and we will have 1 MK3 and 2
MK5 tags available for deployment on the 2nd. We can decide later exactly

oW many we want to deploy.

Just got a call from my wife that some poachers were observed
lifting turtles into a boat at 2400 hours last night off of #80 Puako Dive.
The police stopped them at the boat ramp but there were no turtles, only
some slipper lobsters which they were fined for. wWe'll see if there are
any carcasses that wash up on the beach. Perhaps your enforcement branch
is aware of the call/ but probably not. Glad there are people watching the
coastline that late at night.

Alocha,
Marc

__ —r

Date: Wed, 18 Sep 1996 08:21:12 -1000 ¥ v %&; 3 <

From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: George: buoyant epoxy

George, g{ ﬁqfw Pe\,'
Hope you presentation goes well today. I observed #28 at PBR 24 yesterday

at 0900 hours so it is still around, 97 was not available! Below is a
note from Bobbie Sullivan:

16 Sep 96
. Hi Marc -

If you see a gap in your turtle dive data for the past 2 mornings, we knéw
why. We saw the turtle with the box on the RIGHT side grazing in the
shallows for quite awhile yesterday morning (15 Sep 96 @ 09:48AM) . We saw
it as we were wading into the water in front of house t was with two
other turtles, all munching away on that brownish mossy limu that covers
rocks in the shallows (don’t know what itTE*EEIIEHTT"“¥EE-§ater there was

about waist high on us -- about 1 m? We watched for a bit then did our
dive. When we waded back out of the water at 10:15aM we noticed that
subject turtle was still in the same area, -- sEill munching away -- but its

two buddies had left. Water temp, by the way, was 28C
st in s

Today, Sep 16, we saw the same turtle grazing in almost the same spot at
about 12:15PM. Don‘t know how long it had been there. We watched from the
shoreline rocks for about 10 min. It was still there when we left. Water
temp in the shallows today at that time wag 29C.

Seems that the rascal may be invading other pastures on occasion.
When are you available to come on over and do the TDRs at Puako?

Marc

= LY
i
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4-30-27 12:57 PM ;Hawa:ii Preparatory Acadexy 878585812

| GREEN TURTLE CENSUS 4/29/97
KAWAIHAE
: Directions to Divers

PURPOSE: Develop an understanding of the number and distribution of green
turtles that use the outer Kawaihae reef as a forage ground.

[ Methods: We will conduct swimming transects at given depths in specified

| directions covering the extent, of the Kawaihae reef. Two divers will swim side

| by side observing an area 10 meters wide (5 meters on either side of the dive
path). One diver will be the primary observerfrecorder and the other diver will
assist in observations and navigate.

The observing/recording diver and the assistant will look for sea turtles that
occur within the 10 meter path. When a turtle is observed, the recorder will
write down the time, size of turtle (small, medium, large), behavior (swimming,
resting in reef, feeding), and note if there are any unusual bumps (tumors) on
the turtle. Do not deviate from your path to investigate a specific turtle unless
there is something very special that needs checking (suspected tumor). If you
deviate, please resume the survey path as soon as possible. s

The time at the beginning and the end of the survey should be noted as well as
the time that any turtle is seen.

i RECORD ALL INFORMATION ON THE UNDERWATER SLATE
! LEGIBLY.

4-30-57 12:'57 PM ;Hawa:: Preparatery Acadexy - 808885¢E

‘ K.nwm}ue Turtle Survey

4/29/97
T
= nang
Cloud cover- 50 %
Wind- onshore, 5 kts
Sea State- Calm with .5 foot swell

5 Teams were deployed to run timed swimming transects from the outer
Breakwater to the turn in the main breakwater of the inner harbor.

The transects were labeled 1-4 and shoreline. Each dive team timed their
transect and wrote down the time of each observation. I have used their total
time and the distance they traveled to locate each observation. Obviously, the
degree of accuracy is questionable but should give a reasonable approximation
of the location of the turtles observed. It was also possible that one dive team
could “scare” a turtle out of their area into that of another team's area
reaulting in double counting of that turtle. The estimated location of each "
observation is indicated by a dot on Figure 1. The chronology of turtle sitings
for each transect is found in Tables 1-5. Turtle size was estimated as small
. (<45 ¢m.), medium (45-70 cm.) and large (>70 cm.). Again, these estimates are
subject to great variation and error.
' A total of 61 turtles were counted on the 4 swimming transects, An
‘ additional 5 were counted during the shoreline walking transect. 'Ihe(mqiou'ity

of the turtles were located in the area south of the main breakwater

Corps cement barrier). Most of the turtles were seen as swimming, but this
may have been due to the approach of the divers. The surveyors indicated
gnt;gheyfeltthahuﬂnwm&irly:ﬁtﬁnhmdvayﬂmtothomuf

: RESULTS:
; Table 1. Transect 1
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Date: Thu, 24 Apr 1997 21:02:59 -1000
From: mrice@hpa.edy

To: "George H. Balazgn <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Kiholo

George,

Wow! All of our fears
and more are coming. Where do
historical information.

have been confirmed-

they are stil] there
they all live> Thank

s for sending the
concerting dilema.

It is an interesting if dis

Best,
Marc
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14:10 027628150 VET PALW. AFLE

oo/ oul

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
ARMED FORCES INSTITUTE OF PATHOLDGY
Ww.m 203066000
3 June, 1997
REPLY TO
ATTEWTION OF
26870827 00
ANIMAL, REPTILIAN TURTLE
V643 T BALAZS
TPL/BHW/DPS/dyi
George H. Balazs
National Marine Fisheries Service
2570 Dole Strest
Honolulu, HI 96822-2396 ~/ é o 6{“7
¢ ¥
AFIP DIAGNOSIS: vk ©

VE43 Eyelid, right dorsal (per contributor): Granuloma, focal, with epidermal
hyperplasia and focal ulceration, Green Sea Turtle \Chelonia mydas), chelonian.

COMMENT: The smail growth noted at
including those for bacteria and fungi, d
gvidence of neoplasia in the sactions We

the time of tagging is @ granuloma. Special stains,
id not reveal the cause of this lesion, There is no
examined. Surgical excision should be curative.

TH el

; Thomas P. Lipscomb, DVM, DACVP
LTC, VC, USA
Chisf, Division of \feterinary
Pathology
Bruce H. Williams, DVM, DACVP

MAJ, VC, USA
Division of Veterinary Pathology
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Date: Wed, 7 May 1997 08:05:02 -1000
From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Kawaihae

- 7

George, €;4§-rﬁ’fL‘°k1T:’9

I faxed a couple of 30 minute counts to you last night. They are
of the Kawaihae area on Sunday (midday) and tuesday (afternoon). Please
let me know if you received them and if they are legible.

I have tried to free up some time during this next week, but have
been unable to do so. The first time I will be able to do anything is
after graduation on the 23rd. Sorry.

I will be sending the material on the latest Puako dump to you today.
Alocha, Marc




Date: Sat, 10 May 1997 21
;rom: mrice@hpa.edy

0: "George H. Balazg® «gp i B
Silene e, iz Sugv:;azs@honlab.nmfs.hawali.edu> \\c

148:49 -100p

George,

Did another surv
thought it would be St
the info next week

Also checked on #97 at
The tags (sonic + TDR) lookea s

_ Aloha,
Date: Fri, 16 May 1997 07:29:27 -1000 I S5 T v e s
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus
To: "George H. Balazg" <gbalaza@honlab.nmf=.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Kiholo

Kawaihae today- It was b
f eautiful
a good time to watch from the surface. 1 w?ff g:iga:g

|
4
| et

George,

I received the necropsy reports and the information on the
sonotronics hardware yesterday. Thanks.

I have secured permission for us to drive down to Earl’s place and
park. We can walk in from there. Georgine Busch (Bakken’s secretary)
asked if she could tag along and see what we were doing and T told her that
would be fine (I couldn’t very well do anything else) . Hope that doesn’t
cause any problems for you.

See you on the 24th.

Marc

] .........._......_..-,...f..-.;.n-.u.-o---.‘_...,-_
i

Date: Mon, 26 May 1997 27:03:35 -1000

From: mrice@hpa.edu
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu> ‘w”””

Subject: Re: Kawaihae

George,

Glad that Dennis was able to get some samples of probable forage
algae at Kawaihae. Guess we will have to catch a couple of the Kawaihae
turtles and see if we car’'t get a crop lavage or something in order to see
what they are eating. Might be tough to catch the critters out there
though.

Yes, some sort of non-SCUBA trip would probably be best, however, I
could certainly put toge:ner a few SCUBA divers to do something like Mauna
Lani if that was of interest. The same goes for Honaunau. Kahalu’u would
be the one area where we -ould do a full snorkel type of capture. I don‘t
remember when our last trip there was.

Hope you had a gcod memorial day weekend.

Marc

Date: Fri, 30 May 1997 98:08:43 1000
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus %
T;: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazsehonlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: flooded hydrophone

e I have spoken with Marlin at Sonotronics and he concurs that the

i as been compromised and the hydrophone needs to be replaced.
ﬁgaﬁiié giﬁiethey will replace the hydrophone for 1/2 pricg. ; havetsegin
the damazged hydrophone back to him and told him that you w:l.ll1 e co:hag g
him to arrange the purchase of a replacement. I, of course, leave g o
decision up to you. I don’t know how many hydrophones.ycu have arﬁuz Eove
facility over there. I have only one left and would like very mucDL gs a
a backup. We will need to have one to deploy with the USR-90 ANDth ; S i
equipment. I would like to have two on hand here in addition so tha
Wi bactuﬁoi{dnﬁgg:déo try and download the Puako turtle again before I
leave. Would it be possible to do it on June 5 and June 67 Pl%ase advise.
I propose that we catch the animal, check th§ tags and data. I § it
everything seems ok, reset the TDRS and let it go for one more cycle.
should carry us through the summer. 5

Any more work on the Punalu’u trip?
Hope all is well with you.

Marec
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Date: Fri, 18 Oct 1996 21:45:52 -1000
From: mrice@hpa.edu d&\
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu=

Subject: Re: DoubleCheck

George,

You are correct. I was thinking that a listing by date of the
animals caught at Kiholo over the last 10 years might allow Dan Akaboshi a
chance to construct some graphs of the size frequency distri i
time. 8o, a list of recaptured and newly tagged turtles would be just
fine.

If turtles are moving on after a period of time (perhaps after a
certain number of years or after they reach a particular size), and, if new
animals are moving into the area, the size frequency curves might remain
relatively constant over time. In fact, if the number of new recruits was
increasing over time (as the population growth over the last 10 years would
seem to indicate, we might see an increase in the lower size classes. The
number of animals in the larger size classes, assuming they remain in the
Kiholo area, should also increase over time. If however, the larger
animals are departing for areas as yet unknown, the upper end of the
frequency distribution may be truncated.

On the other hand, w%;gi;ﬁhnggug;z_ lasses leave the area at
random? I would think that e size frequency distributions would shift
slowly to the right as the animals get larger- at least we .should see a
larger representation of the largest size classes....

aAnyhow, thanks for your assistance with this. I assure you that,
one way or another, this data will be analyzed and your efforts will not be
wasted. ..

By the way, what is the growth rate of animals at Puako? Is it
significantly different than it is at Kiholo?

Alocha,
Marc

Date: Mon, 14 Oct 1996 07:33:50 -1000 I P"g £
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus

To:_“George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: DoubleCheck

George,

) My fax was actually two pages but it might have
printed out on three on your end? gThere were 2% entries?E:Eet?:sioggeand
being tag Eumber LFL B917.

I have a guestiom for you. Would it be possible (and issi

to get a printout of the straight carapace len tg of turt{es c§2;EESZ;PIE)
Kiholo bymmmg?tudénta is working on the i
size fre ncy distribution of the captured animals over the years. We do ?
reglize that the data may be biased for any number of reasons but it might
still be instructive to look at the data anyhow. If this is not something
you want to have a student do, or if it is too time consuming to pull out
I certainly will understand. The student who will be working on this is :
Dan Akaboshi (Japanese citizen whose father works in Ecuador-as an

R LTS FRY Ry Y

LTS

aquaculturalist). Let me know what you think.
Best,
Marc

Marc R. Rice, Assistant Headmaster
Hawaii Preparatory Academy

F.O. Box 428

Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
mrice@hpa.edu

T EEEEEESSSSSSSSSSSS=S—sSSSSSoooo==mmsme——oo =
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DIVE MAKAT CHARTERS - 508 243 1230

OFFICE BOX 2955
KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 96745

PHONE & FAX: (808) 329.2025
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